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Summary of Monthly Normals 
1991-2020 

Generated on 06/25/2025

Temperature (°F)

Cooling Degree Days Heating Degree Days
Mean

Base (above) Base (above)
Mean Number of Days

Month Daily 
Max

Daily 
Min Mean

Long 
Term 
Max 

Std Dev

Long 
Term 

Min Std 
Dev

Long 
Term 

Avg Std 
Dev

55 57 60 65 70 72 55 57 60 65
Max 
>= 
100

Max 
>= 
90

Max 
>= 
50

Max 
<= 
32

Min 
<= 
32

Min 
<= 
0

01 37.4 19.3 28.3 4.1 4.5 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 825.9 888.0 980.9 1136.1 0.0 0.0 4.2 10.1 27.4 1.8

02 39.1 20.7 29.9 4.2 4.9 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 702.7 758.7 842.7 982.8 0.0 0.0 4.4 6.6 25.2 1.3

03 46.2 27.2 36.7 3.5 3.4 3.3 1.7 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 569.0 630.2 722.4 877.3 0.0 0.0 10.6 2.2 22.8 0.2

04 56.4 35.7 46.0 2.5 1.9 2.0 14.0 8.5 3.4 0.5 0.0 0.0 282.5 337.0 421.9 569.0 0.0 0.0 24.1 0.1 10.5 0.0

05 65.9 45.1 55.5 2.7 2.6 2.4 90.4 62.2 32.2 6.9 0.9 0.3 74.9 108.7 171.7 301.3 0.0 0.1 30.4 0.0 1.5 0.0

06 74.6 54.3 64.5 1.6 1.8 1.4 287.6 232.1 157.2 63.3 16.2 7.7 4.2 8.6 23.8 79.8 0.0 0.4 30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

07 80.3 60.4 70.3 2.3 3.0 2.4 475.7 413.7 321.2 176.5 66.3 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 10.7 0.0 1.7 31.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

08 79.1 59.0 69.0 2.1 2.4 2.1 435.5 373.6 281.8 144.6 53.0 30.2 0.1 0.2 1.3 19.1 0.0 1.1 31.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

09 72.7 51.7 62.2 1.7 2.6 1.9 230.2 180.9 117.3 45.5 11.0 5.1 14.3 25.0 51.4 129.5 0.0 0.2 30.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

10 62.4 41.1 51.7 2.1 2.6 2.2 56.4 38.4 20.6 5.1 0.4 0.1 157.1 201.1 276.3 415.8 0.0 0.0 28.9 0.0 5.9 0.0

11 52.0 32.1 42.0 3.3 2.8 2.9 6.5 3.1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 395.0 451.7 539.2 688.6 0.0 0.0 18.6 0.3 16.5 0.0

12 42.9 25.0 33.9 3.8 3.7 3.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 652.8 714.6 807.5 962.6 0.0 0.0 7.8 4.4 24.9 0.1

Summary 59.1 39.3 49.2 2.8 3.0 2.7 1598 1313 935 442 148 81 3678 4124 4840 6173 0.0 3.5 251.0 23.7 134.8 3.4

Empty or blank cells indicate data is missing or insufficient occurrences to compute value
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Precipitation (in.)

Totals Mean Number of Days
Precipitation Probabilities 

Probability that precipitation will be 
equal to or less than 
the indicated amount

Means Daily Precipitation Monthly Precipitation 
vs. Probability Levels

Month Mean >= 0.01 >= 0.10 >= 0.50 >= 1.00 0.25 0.50 0.75

01 4.17 11.5 6.8 2.7 1.0 3.19 4.19 5.20

02 3.85 11.0 7.2 3.0 0.9 2.71 3.45 4.96

03 5.69 11.4 7.0 3.2 1.4 3.51 5.48 6.65

04 4.50 11.7 7.3 3.4 1.6 3.22 4.86 5.58

05 3.58 12.8 7.2 2.4 0.7 2.55 3.15 4.33

06 3.99 11.5 7.0 3.1 1.0 2.00 3.32 5.31

07 3.31 10.8 6.0 2.4 0.9 2.02 2.90 3.89

08 4.08 9.7 5.5 2.4 1.1 2.19 3.59 5.66

09 4.30 9.0 5.5 2.4 1.1 2.74 3.90 6.17

10 4.49 12.2 8.0 3.6 2.0 1.98 3.73 6.80

11 4.38 9.9 7.1 3.0 1.4 3.25 4.46 5.38

12 5.23 12.6 8.2 3.9 1.7 3.64 5.26 6.71

Summary 51.57 134.1 82.8 35.5 14.8 33.00 48.29 66.64

Empty or blank cells indicate data is missing or insufficient occurrences to compute value
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Growing Degree Units (Monthly)

Base Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Growing Degree Units (Monthly)

Base Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

40 15.2 14.8 56.8 200.0 480.5 733.5 940.7 900.5 666.0 369.9 133.1 45.2

45 4.0 3.3 20.0 99.6 327.8 583.5 785.7 745.5 516.0 234.9 62.7 16.7

50 0.4 0.4 5.8 41.3 191.2 433.9 630.7 590.5 367.8 127.7 25.1 3.8

55 0.0 0.0 1.7 14.0 90.4 287.6 475.7 435.5 230.2 56.4 6.5 0.2

60 0.0 0.0 0.2 3.4 32.2 157.2 321.2 281.8 117.3 20.6 0.7 0.0

Growing Degree Units for Corn (Monthly)

50/86 7.6 8.1 32.3 112.5 263.4 447.9 627.2 591.0 406.7 213.2 72.0 21.1

 

Growing Degree Units (Accumulated Monthly)

40 15 30 87 287 767 1501 2442 3342 4008 4378 4511 4556

45 4 7 27 127 455 1038 1824 2569 3085 3320 3383 3400

50 0 1 7 48 239 673 1304 1894 2262 2390 2415 2419

55 0 0 2 16 106 394 869 1305 1535 1592 1598 1598

60 0 0 0 4 36 193 514 796 913 934 935 935

Growing Degree Units for Corn (Monthly Accumulated)

50/86 8 16 48 160 424 872 1499 2090 2497 2710 2782 2803

Note: For corn, temperatures below 50 are set to 50, and temperatures above 86 are set to 86.

Empty or blank cells indicate data is missing or insufficient occurrences to compute value.


